

No. 12-484

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN
MEDICAL CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

NAIEL NASSAR, M.D.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE B. KAWKA
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5600
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory
Council

November 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW IS NECESSARY IN ORDER TO PROVIDE MUCH NEEDED CLARITY ON ISSUES OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO THE EMPLOYER COMMUNITY	7
A. The Decision Below Is Directly Contrary To Title VII And This Court’s Decision In <i>Gross</i>	7
1. The plain text of Title VII makes the mixed-motive analysis available only in cases of discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex or national origin	7
2. <i>Gross</i> casts considerable doubt on, if not forecloses entirely, the avail- ability of the mixed-motive theory where the underlying statute does not expressly authorize it.....	10
B. Lower Courts Are In Profound Disagree- ment Regarding The Effect Of <i>Gross</i> On Non-ADEA Cases	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The First, Sixth, and Seventh Circuits logically extend the rationale of <i>Gross</i> beyond the ADEA context.....	12
2. Adhering to pre- <i>Gross</i> precedent, the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits continue to apply the mixed-motive framework mechanically to non-ADEA claims	15
C. The Inconsistency In The Courts Regarding The Applicability Of The Mixed-Motive Proof Scheme To Non-Title VII Discrimination Claims Significantly Disadvantages Employers With Multi-jurisdictional Operations.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Beckford v. Geithner</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2009).....	16
<i>Beckham v. AMTRAK</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2010).....	16
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	3, 8
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	17
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	3
<i>Formella v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 628 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Hayes v. Sebelius</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.</i> , 681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Palmquist v. Shinseki</i> , 689 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	9, 15
<i>Saridakis v. South Broward Hospital Dis- trict</i> , 468 Fed. Appx. 926 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 184 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2012).....	12, 15
<i>Serwatka v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2010).....	5, 12, 15
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 14
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....	9
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §§ 791 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 14
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	10, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	4, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David A. Cathcart & Mark Snyderman, <i>The Civil Rights Act of 1991</i> , SF41 ALI- ABA Course of Study 391 (Mar. 1, 2001).	19
Joseph J. Ward, <i>A Call for Price Waterhouse II: The Legacy of Justice O'Connor's Direct Evidence Requirement for Mixed-Motive Employment Discrimi- nation Claims</i> , 61 Alb. L. Rev. 627 (1997).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Charge Statistics FY 1997-FY 2011	17
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Retaliation-Based Charges FY 1997-FY 2012	17
